Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvehcy Act 1986 |

- Administrator’s progress report - 2.24B
. K : T ~l k .
Name of Company: ‘ _Company nurnber
‘Duffs 93 Limited - | 06448138
Inthe

High Court of Justice Chancery Division 742 of 2009 '

Court ease number

Bristol District Registry

: ('a) inse;-mui name(s) and | We (a) Andrew Sherldan and Slmon Bower Baker Tllly Restructurmg and o _‘-
ddress(es) of administrator(s) Recovery LLP, Hartwell House; 55- 61 Victoria Street, Bristol BS1 6AD the Joint
: C Adrmmstrators of the above company attach a  progress report for the period

ﬁ'om

to

(b Insert oates : (b) 25 March 2009

(b)24 Septem]_qer 2009

- ,Sigr_ied e, Sk -
- AMSheridan ‘
-Joint Administrator -
- Dated : |
o ' 15 October 2009
Contact Details: - : |

Nrccla Aldnd&

. Yoﬁ do not ha've'to give any contact infonnation in -
the box oppasite but if you do, it witl help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

Baker Tllly Restructurrng and Recovery LLP, Hartwell l-[ouse 55. 61 Vlctona Street, L

Bristol BS1 6AD -

The contact information that you give will be visible

" ["Tel: 0117 945 2000 ‘ S ]

to searehers of the public record -

FRIDAY

16]1 0/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX Number: 78231 . . { DX Exchange: Bristol .

Vhen you havc completed and srgncd thls form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Compa.mcs at .
‘ompanies House, Crows Way, Cardur CFI43UZ . DX33050 Cardiff o




' DUFFS 93 LIMITED &
MIN])TRACK LIMITED T/A JACKAL DISTRIBUTION
BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION
J OINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

l_S_OCTOBER _2_0(_)9 -

: The Cornpames regrstered numbers are as follows

.PURPOSE OF REPORT -

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as :

amended). "The purpose of the report is to provide creditors with information
relatmg to ‘the progress of the Administrations from 25 March 2009 to

24 September 2009 “This report should be read in conjunctron w1th our report

dated 19 May 2009

: JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

Andrew Shendan and S1mon Bower of Baker Tllly Restructurmg and: .
Recovery LLP, Hartwell House, 55-61 Vlctona Street, Bristol BS1 6AD were "
- appointed Joint Admlmstrators of Duffs 93 Limited (‘Duffs’) and Mindtrack -

: _ermted ( Mmdtrack ) ( the Compames ) on 25 March 2009 by the directors..

" The’ notices of appomtment was filed in the ngh Court of Justlce Chanoery )
- Division Bristol DlStI'lCt Reg1$tty under reference number 742 of 2009 and'

741 of 2009 respect;vely . _,__

- The Joint Adrmmstrators appomtment speclﬁed that they would have power

 to act ]omtly and severally. The Administrators have’ exercised and will
continue to exercise all of their funct:lons Jomtly and severally as stated in the
e notlce of appomtment S : '

;COMPANY DETAILS |

Duffs 93 lelted 06448138

"- MlndtIackanted 03553675

.- The Reglstered Offices of the Compames are Baker T111y Restructurmg a_nd

Recovery LLP Hartwell House, 55- 61 Vlctona Street, Bristol BSl 6AD.




Duffs 93 Limited & Mmdtrack Limited t/a Jackal Drstrlbutlon
Both in Admlmstratlon

4.1

51

' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach at Appendnx A and B, Recelpts and Payments summaries for both
Compames for the period from 25 March 2009 to 24 September 2009,

Smce our' last report we have continued to recerve book ‘debt reahsatlons
from the collectlon of both ledgers. .. . ' . : '

All funds are held in interest bearmg accounts we contlnue to monitor the

level of interest that is recewed
Prescribed Part :
There have been no payments to unsecured creditors in relation to the

Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) in
respect of both Compames

: DIVIDEND PROSPECTS FOR CREDITORS
'Secured Creditors -

. The Royal Bank of Scatland { ‘the Bank’)

As at the date of our appmntment the Bank was owed £1,625,370 in respect .
of both Companies; of this sum £1,612,882 is.owed by Duffs and £12,488 by

.. Mindtrack. The Bank’s debt is- secured by "fixed and ﬂoatmg charge

debentures over both Compames

' To date a total of £60 000 has been distributed to the Bank under the terms of
 their security in respect of the fixed charge realisations’ in relation to Duffs.
There will be a further distribution to the Bank in respect of the ﬂoatrng

charge reahsatlons of Duﬁ‘s of c. £20, 0{)0 ‘which w111 be made shortly.

There w111 be a dtstrlbutlon to the Bank under its ﬂoatmg charge, although the

timing and quantum is uncertain at present as the drstnbutron will be subject -
‘to further book debt reahsatrons

RBS . Invozce Fmance Limited ( ‘RBSIF ”)

RBSIF were pald in full from book debt reahsatlons subject to their
Confidential - Invoice Dlscountlng agreements prior to our appointment in
respect of both ledgers.

2 ‘ ' AMS/SE/NA/sjd/27
. - 15 October 2009




Duffs 93 Limited & Mindtrack Limited t/a Jackal Disttibution
Both in Administration

52

53

- 6.1

' Preferential Creditors-

The followmg preferentlal claims have been recelved and agreed in respect of :

'Mlndtrack .
. R 3 i
. Arréars of Pay , 8,384.00 '.;
Holiday Pay L 4,230.82
| | 12,614.82

We conﬁrm that the preferentlal creditor have recerved a 100 pence m ‘the
pound dividend which was paid on 5 October 2009. : h

There were no employee clalms in respect of Duffs and asa result there are no
preferentlal claims. - -

Unsecured Credltors
Duffs 93 Limited
We have recelved unsecured credltors clalms of £132,319 to date.

Based on estrmated reahsatlons there will be a Prescrrbed Part d15tr1but10n fo

* unsecured creditors. This is a statutory amount of the floating charge

realisations that are set aside for the benefit of the unsecured creditors. We

- will be writing to the unsecured creditors of Duffs under separate cover with

regards to. the Prescribed Part drstnbutlon

—

Mmdtrack_ Lumted ' o

We do not anticipate there will be any surphts funds available in respect of '
Mindtrack to enable a djstributiort_ to unsecured creditors.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

: Sale of the Business and Assets

As rnenttoned in our previous report, the busmess and assets of both
Companies wete sold as a “pre-packaged sale’ to Duffs Brands Limited on 25
March 2009. Alex Hall and Rolf Munding, directors of the insolvent
Companies, are also the directors of the purchasing company. '

" The sale price of £103,000 for the purchase of the business and assets of both

Companies was paid in full on completion on 25 March 2009.

Please sce therAdm1mstrators proposals for full detalls of the SIP 16 .
dlsclosures with regards to the pre-pack’. - :

3 .. AMS/SE/NA/sid27
: - : ' 15 October 2009




Duffs 93 lelted & Mmdtrack lelted t/a Jackal Dlstrlbutlon
Both in Administration

6.2

‘10.

101

| , Book Deb'ts

The Companies sales ledgers were sub_]ect to a Confidential Invcnce
Discounting agreement with RBSIF. RBSIF have been paid in full including
intérest and termination. charges. The credit balances held by RBSIF -of
£22,267.96 in respect of Duffs and £15,233.85 in respect of Mmdtrack have

been transferred to the Administrators account.

Following the reasmgnment' of the outstandmg invoices, the remaining
balances are being pursued by the Administrators and debt collection agents

) LPL Commercial Services Limited ‘LPL’. . The Adrmmstrators have agreed a-

collect-out fee with LPL of 10% based on gross debtor reahsatmns that LPL
collect. ' ‘

" To date, we hev_e received .a further amount of £1,995.97 ln respect of Duffs

and £16,367.45 in respect of Mindtrack. The collection of the remaining
ledgers is ongoing and we will update creditors in our next progress report.

-

ASSETS REMAINING TO 'BE REALISED

As mentloned above in Sectlon 6, the collectmn of the remaining ledgers is
ongomg

There are no othe_r assets to be realised.

- JOINT AQMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

' The Joint Adm1mstrators proposals were approved in accordance -with Rule

2.33(5) as the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 49 and
no meetmg has been reqmsmoned under paragraph 52(2) within the period set

_ out in Rule 2.37.

* EXTENSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

There have been no extensions of the Administrations.

. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION @ AND

DISBURSEMENTS

The Administrators made a statement under Paragraph 52(1) (b) of the

~ Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) that there will be no distribution to the
unsecured creditors in respect of both Companies. As a tesult no creditors

meetmgs were held.

4 " AMS/SE/NA%jdR27
' : 15 October 2009



Duffs 93 Limited & Mindtrack Limited t/a Jackal Distribution

_ Both in Administration

©10.

1102

Duj]lv 93 Lzmzted '

10.3

JOINT  ADMINISTRATORS = REMUNERATION  AND
DISBURSEMENTS (cont,) o

As a result, under Rule 2. 106(SA) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), -
the Administrators’ remuneration must - be agreed by the secured creditors and
the preferential creditors (if applicable), whose debts amount to more ‘than
50% of the total preferential debts.

Time costs and fees drawn to date
.

The ba51s of the Jomt Admnustrators remuneratlon in regards to Duffs was
approved by the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of Scotland on
29 September 2009, under Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) when the followmg resolutlon was passed ’

“The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to draw their .
remuneration based upon their time costs, by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff, in attending

. to matters arising in the administration at Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP and fixed at £22,500 plus VAT, to be paid out of

.~ the assets of the Company and which may be drawn on ‘account as and
when funds perrmt”

We havc drawn £22, 500.00 plus VAT in respect of our agreed fee. -
Time costs and fees approval |

Mindtrack Limited

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration in regards to Duffs was

.approved by the secured creditor, The Royal Bank of Scotland on 29

September 2009; under Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) when the followmg resolutmn was passed:

“The Joinf Administrators shall’ be ‘authorised to draw their
remuneration based upon their time costs, by reference to the time
properly glven by the Joint Administrators and their staff, in attending
to matters arising in the administration at Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP and fixed at £10,000 plus VAT, to be paid out of
the assets of the Company and which tnay be drawn on account as and
when funds pcrmzt” - :

We aWait the apﬁfova] of the Redundanéy Payments' Service, being the only -
preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the
preferential credltors of the company.

5 g ~ AMS/SE/NAJsjd27
K . 15 October 2009




Duffs 93 Limited & Mindtrack leited t/a Jackal Distnbutlon
Both i 1n Adrmmstration '

103

10.4

Time costs and fees approval (cont.)

Mindtiack Limited (cont.) ;

The Joint Admmlstrators have not drawn any -l‘emuneratiori to date, in
respect of Mindtrack and await the confmnation of the Redundancy Payments
Semcc before doing so.

Attached are the following:
Appendix C & D:  Time and charge out symmaries;
Appendix E: Charge out bands and disbursement rates; -
Appendix F: Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
' charging, expenses and disbursements policy
o statement; .
. _Appei:dix G: Rates of ‘Category 2’ Disbursements for the

Bristol Office; and’

. Appendix H&I  Summaries of payments to Joint Admimstrators
- e and associated parties :

As at 24 September 2009, a total of 202 3 houxs have been spent by our staﬁ‘

- in the administration of Duffs 93 from the date of appointment to date,

representing time-costs of £29,268.00 at an’ average hourly charge out rate of
£144.68. A total of 178.7 hours have been spent by our staff in the
admlnlstration of . Mindtrack ' from the date of appointment to date,
representing time costs of £24,007.70 at an average hourly charge out rate of

£134.34,

Analysis of time spen‘t' in administration of the estates _
Our staff have carried out the following tasks

a) Administration and Planning

This’ mcludes dealmg Wlth the commencement of the Admuustrations

statutory filing of appointment documents with Companies’ House, requesting
the submission of the Statement of Affairs and filing it at Companies’ House,

'together with day-to-day administration duties. These include but are not

limited to: handling receipts and payments; VAT and corporation tax 1ssues

such as the monthly VAT returns; and general correspondence.

b) Investlgahons

In accordance with our statutory obligations under the Company Directors’
Disqualification- Act 1986, we have filed the appropriate documentation on .
the conduct of the directors w1th the Department of Busmess Innovatton and

Skills.

6 " AMS/SENA/SA27
: : 15 October 2009.




Duffs 93 Limited & Mindtrack lelted t/a Jackal Distribution
Both in Admlmstratlon '

¢)- Realisation of Assets

Our staff have been employed on various matters, including: book debt
. realisations. . Asset realisation is cons:dered to be-a key aspect of the
. Admlmstratlon ;

d) Credltors

_ Quer1es ﬁom -and correspondence with cred1tors and employees have been-
. necessary aspects of the Administration process. -The preparation of the Joint
Administrators” proposals has been undertaken. A report on the on the first six
months of the administration period have. both been prepared. We have
* agreed the preferentlal credltors claims.

16.5 Joint Admlmstrators .dlsbursen_l_ents
~The basis of the Joint’ Adminjstratoi-s : drawing disbursements in regards to
Duffs was approved by the Royal Bank of Scotland on 29 September 2009,

when the followmg resolutlon Wwas passed:

- “The Joint Admuustrators shall be authorised to. draw their
disbursements - and ‘other expenses incurred by them in the
" administration, to bé paid out of the assets of the Companies, such
disbursements to include : “Category 2 disbursements” at.the rates

disclosed in the Joint Adlmmstrators proposals dated 19 May 2009.” -, S

_As per section 10 2 the Jomt Admnustrators have received- approval from the . -
:Bank and await approval from the Redundancy Payments, Service pnor to any .
"dxsbursements being drawn in respect of Mmdtrack

Dlsbursements drawn from the Comparues assets, in accordance w1th the
: resolutlons are detailed on Appendxx H&] :

A M Sheridan and S Bower : o
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP T
J omt Admlmstrators '

Andrew Shendan is hcensed to actas én !nsolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclanon .o
Simon Bowcr is 11censed fo act 8s an Insolvency Practitioner by 1he Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

. 'The aﬂ'alrs, business and propcrty of the Compnnles are belng managcd hy the Joint Admlmstra tors who actas agenu nf
) the Compnnles and withoul personal liability

7 . AMS/SE/NA/sjd/27
i . Do N 15 October 2009




Duffs 93 Limited & Mmdtrack lelted t/a Jackal DlStl'lbllthn
‘Both in Admlmstrauon

DUFFS 93 LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

J OINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, ACCOUNT

Appendix A

16515

TO 24 SEPTEMBER 2009
B . | 19 May 2009 to 25 March 2009 to
: RECEIPTS S = B 24 September-2009 24 September 2009
"Intellectua} Property S S 000 - 65,000.00
.Chattels o o . 0.00 -1.00 -
~ Computer Software _ _ : ‘ 5 0.00 -0.50
_ Goodwill - ) ‘ : } Co - 0.00 0.50
" Stock & Work In Progress : ‘ . ©0.00 34,996.50
Sales Information . _ ' ) ' 0.00 0.50
Confracts - - | . © 0,00 0.50
~ Rights of Action _ ) 0.00 0.50
Book Debts i © . 2426393 24,263.93. .
‘Bank Interest ° - I , . 49.59 49.59
24313.52 124,313.52
. _PAYM‘ENTS '
| loint Administrators Fees - . 2250000 22,500.00-
_Joint Administrators' Disbursements , A 189.49 - 189.49 -
 Fixed Charge Distribution - The Royal Bank of Scotland plc . © 0,00 60,000.00
Advertisement - S S . 000 170.14 .
Agen_ts_ Fees , s . 1,320.50 1,320.50- .
- Legal Feesw -~ . ° - o Lo g ~ . 10,118.30 10,118.30
Debt Collection Fees . _ Lo 16515
Photocopying ' . , 124, 50 . 124.50
3441794 _94,588;08
Balance in hand 29,725.44
Made up as follows:
- Flo'ating chér‘ge account 24,537 23
. VAT receiverable

15,188.21

_ ' 29,725.44




Duffs93 Limited & Mindtrack Limited t/a Jackal Distribution
Both in Administration =

Appendix B

MINDTRACK LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
" "Chattels

Computer Software
Goodwill

- Stock & Work In Progress -

Sales Information
Contracts
Rights of Action
- Book Debts -
Utility Refunds
.Bank Interest

‘PAYMENTS |

- Accounting Fees
" Agents Fees
.. Advertisement
““Bank Charges
~ Debt Collection Fees :
* Storage Costs

Balahce m hand

Made up as follows:

Floating charge account

" VAT receiverable

TO 24 SEPTEMBER 2009
19 May 2009 to 25 March 2009 to
24 September 2009 - 24 September 2009
0.00 1,000.00
- 0.00 0.50 -
0.00 . 0.50
0.00 1,997.50
0.00 0.50
0.00 0.50
- 0,00 0.50
28,315.64 31,325.52
0.00 42.32
9.13 9.13
28,324.77 34,376.97
- 000 110.00
1,570.50 1,570.50
0.00 170.14 .
- 6.00 - 600
752.61 752.61
796.42 796.42
3,125.53 3,405.67
30,971.30:
30,461.34 .
509.96

30,971.30




S.w%.:

@ S1S0D TALL

00°89Z'67 05°6FE 05"LYE'0T 00'0£6 00SP6'T
_ €702 SF 0’601 Ll T'E 08 SUNOH TVIOL
.00719% 861 &l 98 SIONpaIs PAmoasur]
00'18L°€ 61T 7o - 09 Sl 01 SI0JIPaX) pamadg |-
05’760y L'gEe 54 9°sT 32 €1 - mst&_mm,
SHOLIATN) |
0S¥ES'E T8z 6Ll £01 - S193p yood
_ _ _ mhﬁmﬁ 70 NOILVSIIvad
00°$S1°T . 091 © 96 v o VAQO/suonesnsaAt]
I _ SNOILVOILSAANI
1 08°9¢eS 43 _ €1 91 £0 SIPEW [¢39]
0L Y 0's R N 4 o€ . “ o sjuswARg pue sid1eady |
05°S8H'T - 8L _ 9 Z0 0 ~uonexe] jueunumoddy-1504
0565LT 891 2T - 0¥l [RISUSD) - Jusunmoddy -1504
. 00'p¥9°S T'SE. L91 €T 80 ST " JuamaTeuEy 958D
0S°861°C Eid €01+ $T S0 gl wamuroddy
ONINNVY'H |
. ) _ _ . | | ® NOLLVYLSININGY
(3) SLSOO ANIL | SUNOH TVIOL | SINVISISSV mo...ém%a AADVNYIN maomm_n HANLEVA
_ 6007 mm@gﬁhm”,_m vm LV SV
SISATYNV LSOD TALL (SHOLVUILSINBNAY INIOf
zoﬁémgﬁ E Eﬂh\ﬁq £6 w._Ebn
D xipuaddy
- UOTjRNSTUTWIPY UY ﬁom

uoBnqLISI [joef e Eﬁiﬁvsz P P €607




T oovLy'or -

00°060°T1

05068°T

3 SLSOD AL

0L LO0FE 0Ts5S
L'8LT 0L T601 LS - s SUNOH TV1OL
05'8Y1T 18T €El 8F SI0JpaI) Pamoasty)
0S'36F° T - 001 £ Ly B SI0JIpar) [enUaIafalg
05791°C LTl 0y 78 $0 T SI0)paID pamdag
00'SET'E - ST 33 L S9T 53 “Bunoday |
. o SHOLIATYD
0§'L8S°T 54 631 vy _ $199p Yood
) SLASSV mo NOLLVSITVAY |
0SZI8T TEl L't . SS VAQD/SeORESSaAU]
. ‘ SNOLLVOILSTANI
0000 v 71 . T SINEN (€391 |
0T TH6 X TE 0L 10 suswmAed pre $idisoay
© 00 EPT'T €L . TS v'0 AL . -. " uonexe], Jusunuoddy-1504
05°009°C TLl £0 €S 911 - . [emnan - yusunmoddy -1s0d
“00°€00'% - TLT 091 TE 0T  JueuIeTRUBy 958 |.
0SPLST Sl 88 L1 01 _ TuRoddy
§ T . ~ DNINNV'Id azoﬁéﬁzﬁa
B)SIS0D TWIL | SUNOH TVLOL | -SINVISISSV moaémaﬁza HIDVNVIN WINLUVd
. 6007 mmm-zmhmm_m pT LV SV :
- m~w>ﬂ<Z< LSOD TAILL .mmo.ﬁéﬁmuzga LNIOf
. . ZOHHgm;Ez% E QHEA MOéHQz“:z i
q xipuaddy

:on§m§n€< urylog

uopnquIsiq E§ o Eaﬁ x%%sz PO €6 5PN




Duffs 93 Limited & Mmdtrack Lumted t/a ackal Dlstrlbutlon
Both i in Admlmstratlon

App'endix E

' BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AN]) RECOVERY LLP

.JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

Charge out band as at Chargg out band as at
. commencement of Admm:stratlon date of current report
Patner |- £350 S - VI
Director - - C£300 o £300
Manager C O f165£225 . £180-£250
Administrator | . £90-£95 . . £95
Support staff |- £75-£81 L st

It'is the office holder’ 's policy to ensure that Work undertaken is cam.edldut by the
appropriate grade of staff required for each task, havmg regard to its complex1ty and’
the skill and expenence actually required to perform it.

Baker Tllly Restructurmg and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are rev1ewed
penodlcally




Duffs 93 L1m1ted & Mindtrack lelted tfal ackal Dlstrlbutlon
Both in Admrnlstratlon

Appendix F

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charglng pollcy

- Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support
staff are allocated an hourly charge out rate- whlch is reviewed from time to
time.

Work undertaken by cashlers secretanal and support staff will be or has been
charged for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for
as- part of the hourly rates charged by partners dlrectors, managers and
administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the 1nsolvency estate is
charged to the estate. 3

‘Time is recorded in 6-minute units.

The current charge rates for Baker Trlly Restructurmg and Recovery LLP
Bristol are attached
Tlme bllled is sub_lect to Value Added Tax at the apphcable rate.

- Expenses and dlsbursements pollcy ,

Only expenses and dlsbursements properly mcurred in. relation to- an -
‘insolvency estate are re-charged to the insolvency estate.

- ,Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supphes of mcrdental

services specifically identifiable to. the msolvency estate require disclosure to
creditors, but do not require creditors™ approval prior to being drawn from the. -
insolvency estate. - These are known: as “Category 1” disburseinents. - .
‘Expenses and. dlsbursements which are not capable of precise identification

and calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or

" allocated costs) require the approval of creditors prior to be being drawn from ‘

the insolvency estate. - These are known as “Category 2” disbursements. - |
A ‘resolution to’ consider approving . “Category 2” disbursements at the.

. attached rates applicable to Baker Tllly Restructuring and Recovery LLP

~ Bristol will be proposed to credltors in general meeting .
General office overheads are ‘not re-charged to the 1nsolvency estate as a
disbursement.
Any payments to outSIde parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest will only be made with the approval of creditors. .
Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred
directly by an insolvency estate are subject to VAT at the applicable rate.




Duffs 93 Limited & Mlndtrack Limited t/a Jackal Dlstrlbutlon

Both in Admml stratlon

Travel

"BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

Appendix G

4

' DISBURSEMENTS CHARGING POLICY

RATES OF ‘CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
-FOR THE BRISTOL OFFICE AS AT FEBRUARY 2009

Clrcular Costs o

o Headed -

* Paper:
: Continuation _ £38 per 1000 sheets
Plain = , - £2.38 per 500 shcet§
Envelopes: BT C4 window £111 per 1000 :
: BT C4 non-window - £110 per’] 1000
BT C5window  £96 per 1000 .
. BT C5 rion-window  £95 per 1000
Postage: = Atcost
. Photocopymg Internal (2p per sheet), Extemal (at cost)
Statlonery Costs (net) :
_ e Lever arch files ~ £28.65 per 10
‘o Chequebook boxes ' '
‘e A-Z dividers
e 1-31dividers -
“e ‘Coloured dividers (5 part)
e Coloured dividers (10 part) - :
e Storage boxes £24 85 per 10

Motor travel —38p per rmle (net)

- Travel —atcost
- Taxi fares — at cost

Car parking ~ at cost

Subsnstence

Telephone

Conference and mternatlonal calls charged at cost

- Company Searches

-At cost '

Bank Charges -

Atcost '_ o )

.~ £38 per 1000 sheets”

per sheet = £0.038
per sheet = £0.038
pet sheet = £0.005 -

| per envelope = £0.111
_ per envelope = £0.11

per-envelope = £0.096 -
per envelope = £0.095

per file = £2.87

perbox =£1.32
" perset=£0.89

perset =

£1.79
per set = £0.28
per set = £0.49
per box = £2.49

At cost or at firm’s preva:lmg oveml ight ﬂat rate aIlowance of £23-

" Allof the above costs are subject to amendment by the firmat any tlme,

‘ atld if amended, will be notified annually.



. Duffs 93 Limited & Mindtrack Limited t/a J ackal Distribution
Both in Administration

Appendix H

DUFFS 93 LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

1

SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND
ASSOCIATED PARTIES ’

‘ AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ F[RM

"' | Company Search Fee £7.00. Category 2 — Mileage £29.64,

| TYPEANDPURPOSE ' o g
o :Jomt Admlmstrators Fees . ‘ A ' L 22.500.00
- | Joint Administrators Disbursements (Category 1 —Bond £54:00, - 189.49

Photocopying £6.04, Postage £81.58, Stationery & Books £11.23)

o [Toml - - - 22,680.49_

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

TYPE AND PURPOSE - - B , ' _ ] a5 £

‘Totall ‘ | D

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SOLICITOR

'TYPE AND PURPOSE = o - £
Jones Day - Legal Fees & Disbursements ~~ ° . . . 10,118.30
“Total _ — — B 10,118.30.

" | AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENT
)

TYPEANDPURPOSE -~ = . G | £
Golndustry Dovebid — valuation Fee&disbu:‘sements Co 132050

_LPI_. Commgrcial'Services Limited - Debt Collecti_on Fees . o : 165.15

Totdl T iasses |




. Duffs 93 Limited & Mindtrack lelted t/a Jackal Dlstnbutmn
Both in Administration

-Appen.dix I

° MINDTRACK LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS TO JOINT ADMINISTRATORS AND
- ASSOCIATED PARTIES

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FIRM

) TYPE AND PURPOSE o : ' _  £

. Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED PARTIES OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

‘TYPE AND PURPOSE : ' : ' £

.| Total

AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADM[NISTRATORS’ SOLIC[TOR

TYPE AND PURPOSE o - | : £

Total -

. AMOUNTS PAID OR PAYABLE TO THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ AGENT

- | TYPE AND PURPOSE _ ' i o £
'GoIndustry Dovebid — valuation fee & disbursements 1,320.50
1 LPL Commercial Services Limited - Debt Collection Fees : - 752.61
Edward Symmons & Partners valuatlon fee : : 250.00
Total R S M % 7 X V!




